



\$~57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.REV.P. 621/2017**
INDIA WASTE ENERGY DEV LTD & ANR

..... Petitioners

Through: Mr.Anwesh Madhukar and Mr.Anshu
Bhanot, Advocates.

versus

RAJINDER KUMAR & ANR

..... Respondents

Through: Mr.Izhar Ahmad, APP for State.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE I.S.MEHTA

ORDER

%

23.08.2017

CRL.M.A.13629/2017 (Exemption)

Exemption granted, subject to all just exceptions.

Application stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 621/2017

This is a revision petition under Section 397/401 Cr.P.C. read with Section 482 Cr.P.C. filed on behalf of the petitioners for setting aside the impugned order of conviction dated 11.07.2017 in Criminal Appeal No.03/2017 passed by the Court of learned Special Judge (PC Act), CBI-03, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi.

Learned counsel for the petitioners has submitted that the Court below reached to the wrong conclusion because as per the terms of the licence, the licence ceased to operate and came to an end on 30.05.2003 and there was



no subsisting liability arising.

Notice. Learned APP for the State accepts notice. Let the notice of the petition be issued to the respondent No.1, on the petitioners taking the necessary steps, returnable on the next date of hearing.

CRL.M.(Bail) 1533/2017

This is an application under Section 397 read with Section 482 Cr.P.C. filed on behalf of the petitioner for suspension of sentence passed by the Court of learned Metropolitan Magistrate, Dwarka Court, New Delhi and as upheld by the learned Addl. Sessions Judge in criminal appeal.

Notice. Learned APP for the State accepts notice.

In the meanwhile, the operation of the impugned order on sentence dated 02.02.2017 passed by the learned Metropolitan Magistrate, Dwarka Courts, New Delhi is suspended till the next date of hearing, and the petitioner No.2 is admitted to bail, on his furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs.20,000/- with one surety of the like amount, to the satisfaction of the concerned M.M.

Re-notify on 19th December, 2017.

Copy of this order be given *dasti*, as prayed.

I.S.MEHTA, J

AUGUST 23, 2017

'dc'